Guarantee

UK: This fan is guaranteed against defects for 3 years from the date of purchase.
Xpelair reserve the right to repair or replace the fan.

Keep your purchase receipt.

Any problems, contact the address below.

Outside UK: See International section below.

Technical Advice & Service

UK - Xpelair have a comprehensive range of services including:

Free technical advice Help-Desk from Engineers on all aspects of ventilation.
Free design service, quotations and site surveys.

Outside UK: See International section below.

Please ask for details on:

Tel +44 (0) 8709 000430

Fax +44 (0) 8709 000530

Also at the address below

Head Office — UK Sales Office and Spares

Applied Energy Products Ltd, Morley Way, Peterborough, PE2 9JJ, England

Tel: +44 (0) 1733 456789
Fax: +44 (0) 1733 310606
Sales/Spares Hotline: +44 (0) 8709 000420
Sales/Spares Faxline: +44 (0) 8709 000520
Web: http://www.xpelair.co.uk

International

Guarantee — Contact your local distributor or Xpelair direct
Technical advice and Service - Contact your local Xpelair distributor.
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Condensation Control Fans

4 CF20 Pull Cord
€ CF20T Pull Cord/Timer

Remote Switched Centrifugal Ducted Fans

4 DX200 Remote Switch
€ DX200T Remote Switch/Timer

Installation and operating instructions

Please retain for end user’s future reference
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IR Opciones auxiliares
2 Sl s ol O] Sy il Sl B Para realizar la instalacion répida y facilmente,
DX200 FAN worge e L telud Sl puede necesitar algunos de los accesorios
Sl 25 s
TERMINALS CFWG100 s e siguientes:
FDA ase sl Galga
g @ ’;grv:’:’: L ;w?wm WD100  Conducto para pared
Slgall Jlonind ol Basms i
N —o/l(c N 100 o0 el s g CFWG100 Rejilla para pared
XAA el sl Sale FDA Juego de adaptador para
: T vcio il 30 conducto plano
) FUSE HIGH :’J::ﬂ . /@;“f;{“"l‘-‘*m“w o XCT100  Retenedor de condensacion
L f o I 1 o LH SPEED (ke 25 ;30 ien /\‘L 29 x 234 )A ) DGW/B .R?JI"a pabra l: ‘l)u?na de
DOUBLE POLE ——  LL LOW viao el SP100 glerca(;nl |tobe are
ISOLATING SWITCH cos) SPEED ‘F:;g: B t.uj»ri AR . ;cat ; ubo il iag
g g bl laptador para ladrillo ventilador
CHANGE OVER SPEED SWITCH NP o
(IF REQUIRED) e Mh&)ﬁj;f&: VCi10 Portezuela de ventilacion
EFT = WT10 Kit de terminacion del conducto
CF20 FAN GMK s S i XF/FM Conducto plano (Plastico/Metal)
TERMINALS PDXGF a5 (2ls) e (Plastico 234 x 29mm Metal 230 x
G | ) @ 25mm)
oo Y1 O 81 5 gl 5Ll s o] VK10 Kit de ventilacion para pared
N s ° N gl o ool e 53U ol FD100 Conducto flexible
! ® oF RE D) Pl ot ) () oo e WDC5  Sujetadores de tornillo sin fin
! >0 T Atk o sy o XCMK Kt de montaje en techo
1
FUSE ON/OFF SWITCH 417325K (DX200T) e XBP Obturador de contratiro
>~ 1 (IF REQUIRED) . S -
L o |_ H 417335K (CF20/CF20T/DX200T) it s EFT Kit de terminacion de facil
lscl;)LoAL_lj_m_g g\l?lll-'lgCH 417825K (DX200T) PCB Assy instalacion
LL H73ssK (CF01PCB Assy GMK Kit de montaje de cristal
417365K (CF20T) PCB Assy PDXGF F||t|f0 de grasla
41737SK  DX200 (jarLxll s (15l2s) ol <llall
417385K  DX200T (o bndl o 35l rabe¥l Lo
CF20T / DX200T . — craoraoT o LL“:)‘ A continuacion se listan algunos de los
TERMINALS 417405K (ﬁw’;) gi;@a rgce}mblos disponibles. Remitase a la ultima
217415K CF20/CF20T tuall Jyonll oS 5 3te pagina de este folleto para los detalles de
S &) i di
417425K (eliall JS3) aclot pedido:
N 1 © ® LAMP N 41520SK  Kit de reparacion (kit completo)
1 S~ (F REQUIRED) T 41528SK  Tubo circular (gama completa)
! FUSE @1%5 41731SK  Motor (DX200)
L —o | ] 41733SK  Motor (CF20/CF20T/
o i |
H DX200T)

DOUBLE POLE L

ISOLATING SWITCH LL 41782SK  Conjunto PCB (DX200T)

41735SK  Conjunto PCB (CF20)

41736SK  Conjunto PCB (CF20T)

41737SK  Cubierta delantera / Deflector
(DX200)

41738SK  Cubierta delantera / Deflector
(DX200T)

41739SK  Cubierta delantera / Deflector
(CF20/CF20T)

41740SK  Moldura borde (gama completa)

41741SK  Conjunto de cordon (CF20/CF20T)

41742SK  Rotor (gama completa)




Tilbehor

For & forenkle installasjonen og
spare tid, kan det veere at din
installasjon krever noe av
tilbehoret som er listet opp

nedenfor:

WD100

Vegg-gjennomfaring

CFWG100 Vegg-gitter

FDA

XCT100
DGW/B

SP100
XAA
VC10
WT10
XF/FM

VK10
FD100
WDC5
XCMK
XBP
EFT
GMK

PDXGF

Utstyrspakke med
plant kanaladapter
Kondensavskiller
Gitterluke for
luftutskiftning
Muffeplate
Luftadapter for mur
Avtrekksdeksel
Kanalavslutnings-sett
Plan rorkanal
(plast/metall)

(plast 234 x 29 mm
metall 230 x 25 mm)
Veggventil-sett
Fleksibel rorkanal
Snekkeskrue-Klips
Sett for montering i
himling

In-line
tilbakeslippsklaff
Lettmontert
avslutnings-sett
Sett for montering i
vindu

Fettfilter

Nedenfor er det listet opp enkelte
reservedeler som er tilgjengelige.
Se baksiden pa denne trykksaken
for bestillingsinformasjon:

415208K
41528SK
417318K
41733SK
41782SK
417358K
41736SK

417378K

41738SK

41739SK

41740SK

41741SK

417428K

Monterings-sett
(komplett)

Rund muffe (komplett)
Motor (DX200)

Motor (CF20/CF20T/
DX200T)
Kretskort-komponent
(DX200T)
Kretskort-komponent
(CF20)
Kretskort-komponent
(CF20T)

Frontdeksel kompl.
med mottrykksplate
(DX200)

Frontdeksel kompl. med
motirykksplate (DX200T)
Frontdeksel kompl. med
mottrykksplate
(CF20/CF20T)
Innfatningsprofil
(komplett)
Snorbryter-komponent
(CF20/CF20T)

Viftehjul (komplett)

Tillbehor

| listan nedan hittar du hjalpmedel
som kan vara av nytta under
installationen:

WD100
CFWG100
FDA

XCT100
DGW/B
SP100
XAA
VC10
WT10
XF/FM

VK10
FD100

WDC5
XCMK
XBP
EFT
GMK
PDXGF

Véggtrumma
Véggaller
Adaptorsats for
planmontering
Kondensavledare
Luftregleringsgaller
Mufférbindningsplatta
Adapter

Ventilhuv
Avspanningssats
Planmontering
(plast/metall)

(plast 234 x 29 mm)
(metall 230 x 25 mm)
Véggventilsats
Flexibel
ledningsdragning
Skruvdriftsklammor
Takmonteringssats
Svart reglerventil
Avspénningssats
Glasmonteringssats
Smorjningsfilter

| listan nedan hittar du
reservdelar. Du hittar
bestallningsinformation pa denna
bruksanvisnings baksida:

415208K
415288K

41731SK
417338K

417828K
417358K
41736SK
41737SK
41738SK
41739SK
41740SK
417418K

417428K

Fastséttningssats
(komplett)
Muffdrbindning
(komplett sortiment)
Motor (DX200)
Motor (CF20/CF20T/
DX200T)
PCB-montering
(DX200T)
PCB-montering
(CF20)
PCB-montering
(CF20T)

Framre skydd med
skarm (DX200)
Framre skydd med
skarm (DX200T)
Framre skydd med
skarm (CF20/CF20T)
Ramformning
(komplett sortiment)
Dragsndresmontering
(CF20/CF20T)
Flakthjul (komplett
sortiment)

Accessori opzionali

Per un’installazione piu facile e
veloce, potrebbero essere
necessari alcuni degli accessori
sottoelencati:

WD100
CFWG100
FDA

XCT100

DGW/B

SP100
XAA

VC10
WT10
XF/FM

VK10

FD100
WDC5

XCMK
XBP
EFT
GMK

PDXGF

Condotto per parete
Grata per parete

Kit adattatore per
condotto piatto
Pozzetto di
intercettazione della

condensa

Grata dello sportello di
ricambio aria

Piastra di imbocco
Adattatore per mattoni
traforati

Cappottatura di
ventilazione

Kit di terminazione
condotti

Condotti piatti
plastica/metallo)
plastica 234 x 29mm,
metallo 230 x 25mm)
Kit di ventilazione per
parete

Condotti flessibili
Fermagli a vite senza
fine

Kit di montaggio al
soffitto

Otturatore in linea del
tiraggio di ritorno

Kit di terminazione di
facile montaggio

Kit per il montaggio su
vetro

Filtro antigrasso

Qui di seguito sono elencati alcuni
dei ricambi disponibili. Per
informazioni su come ordinarli,
consultare la quarta di copertina:

41520SK
41528SK
IR
41782SK
417358K

41736SK
41737SK

41738SK

41739SK

41740SK

41741SK
417428K

Kit di fissaggio (kit
intero)
Imbocco a bicchiere
circolare (intera
amma)
otorino (DX200)
Motorino (CF20/
CF20T/DX200T)
Gruppo PCB

g)XQOOT
CB §CF20

ruppo
Gruppo PCB (CF20T)
Coperchio anteriore
completo di
diaframma (DX200)
Coperchio anteriore
completo di
diaframma (DX200T)
Coperchio anteriore
completo di
diaframma
CF20/CF20T)
odanatura della
cornice
gntera gamma)
ruppo cordicella
CF20/CF20T)
irante (intera
gamma)

SupmAnpwpatikég EmAoyeg
la ypryopn Kat eUKoAn
£YKATAOTAOM, 1} £YKATACTAOT
00G UMOPEL va XPELaOTEL HEPIKA
Qo T ZUPMANPWHATIKA TIOU
avagépovTal Tio KATw:

WD100  Aywyog Toixou
CFWG100 KiykAidwpa Toixou
FDA Mpooappoyeag
eminedou aywyou
XCT100 Atpomayida
DGW/B  KiykAidwpa moptag

avavewong agpa

SP100 MAdka Buopatog

XAA MNpooappoyeag
ToUBAOU agpa

vCc10 Ka\uppa agpaywyou

WT10 ZUvolo aywyoU
TEPHATIOHOU

XF/FM Eninedog aywyog
(MAQOTIKO/METAANO)
(MAaoTiko 234 X 29 XAoT.
Métahho 230 x 25 xAaT.)

VK10 SUvolo agpaywyou
ToixoU

FD100 EUKauMTog aywyog

WDC5 KAt oploetdolg
Kivnong

XCMK  Z0volo Torob€tnong
oe TaBavt

XBP dpaxng

oroBodpopikoU
peuparog in-line
EFT ZUvoAo
TEPHATIONOU
eUKOANG epappoyng

GMK >Uvolo TomoBEMONG
YuaAloU
PDXGF  O®iAtpo ypdoou

Mo KATw avapepovTal HePIKA
ano Ta SLABEoIUA aVTAANAKTIKA.
SupBouleuBeite TV miow OYn
Tou apovTog GUANadiou yla
AeTITOpEPELEG TIApayYeAiag:
41520SK >UvoAo otepéwong
(0AOKANPO CUVOAO)
41528SK  KukAko Buopa
41731SK Motép (DX200)
41733SK Motép (CF20/CF20T/
DX200T)
41782SK Z(voho PCB (DX200T)
41735SK >Uvoho PCB (CF20)
41736SK =0volo PCB (CF20T)
41737SK  Mmpootivo kaAuppa
OuvodeUdUEVO aMo
ekTpotea (DX200)
41738SK MrmpooTivo
KAAUPHa
OuvodeUdUEVO aMo
ektporea (DX200T)
41739SK MmpooTivo KAAUppa
OUVOBEUONEVO ATIO
ektporea (CF20/CF20T)
41740SK XuTo mAaioto
(0AOKANPN OELPA)
41741SK SUvolo kopdovioU
TpaBnyuatog
(CF20/CF20T)
41742SK >tpogeio
(0AOKANPN OELPA)

IMPORTANT

1. READ ALL THESE INSTRUCTIONS & WARNINGS FULLY BEFORE COMMENCING INSTALLATION.

2. INSTALLATIONS AND WIRING MUST CONFORM TO CURRENT IEE REGULATIONS (UK), LOCAL OR APPROPRIATER REGULATIONS (OTHER

COUNTRIES). IT IS THE INSTALLER’S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT THE APPROPRIATE BUILDING CODES OF PRACTICE ARE

ADJERED TO.

A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN MUST SUPERVISE ALL INSTALLATIONS.

THESE APPLIANCES ARE INTENDED FOR CONNECTION TO FIXED WIRING.

CHECK THAT THE ELECTICAL RATING SHOWN ON THE FAN MATCHES THE MAINS SUPPLY.

WARNING: THESE APPLIANCES MUST BE EARTHED.

SITE AWAY FROM DIRECT SOURCES OF HEAT (I.E: GAS COOKERS OR EYE LEVEL GRILLS) AND NOT WHERE AMBIENT

TEMPERATURES ARE LIKELY TO EXCEED 50°C.

WHEN THE FAN IS INSTALLED IN A ROOM CONTAINING A FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE, PRECAUTIONS MUST BE TAKEN TO AVOID THE

BACKFLOW OF GASES INTO THE ROOM FROM THE OPEN FLUE OF THE FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE.

9. ENSURE THAT ALL RELEVANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS (CORRECT EYE PROTECTION AND PROTECTIVE CLOTHING ETC) ARE TAKEN
WHEN INSTALLING, OPERATING AND MAINTAINING THIS FAN.

10. GENERAL GUIDANCE FOR SITING THE FAN SEE “FIG G”. ALWAYS SITE THE FAN AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE.

11. IF ANY SECTION OF THE DUCTWORK IS POSITIONED HIGHER THAN THE FAN A CONDENSATION TRAP (XCT100) MUST BE FITTED AS
CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE FAN.

12. THIS APPLIANCE IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY PERSONS (INCLUDING CHILDREN AND THE INFIRM) WITH REDUCED PHYSICAL,
SENSORY OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES, OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE, UNLESS THEY HAVE BEEN GIVEN SUPERVISION
OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE BY A PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR SAFETY. CHILDREN SHOULD BE
SUPERVISED TO ENSURE THAT THEY DO NOT PLAY WITH THE APPLIANCE.

No oA

®

For speed and ease of Installation, your installation may require some of the Setting the trickle speed
Ancillaries indicated in “Ancillary Options”. DX200T / CF20 / CF20T Only (ng-lﬂ)
6.

If installing on a wall (surface mounting) The fan can be set so that it provides constant trickle extraction. Slide the

switch Nd to the required position. Please note that the fan is factory set to
1. Mark on the wall the centre of the duct hole [.

“Position 0”.
2. Use this centre to cut an opening through the wall 117mm dia, with a slight 7. Switch Position
fall to the exterior. 0
3. Fit the wall duct (WD100), not supplied, and mortar into place. |

Setting
Trickle extraction OFF
Trickle extraction ON

If installing on a wall (flush mounting) Setting the time delay start
1. Mark on the wall the centre of the duct hole &Y, and drill a pilot DX200T / CF20T Only (Fig.[8])
hole through both walls at a slight downward angle. 8. The fan can be set so that there is a 2-minute delayed start to its
2. Use the centre to mark a rectangular hole for the inner wall using the operation when used with an external on/off switch. Slide the
dimensions [A. switch [A to the required position. Please note that the fan is

3. Cut the rectangular hole through the inner wall. factory set to “Position 0”.

4. Go outside and cut a 117mm-diameter hole in the outer wall using the small Switch Position Setting
hole as the centre. 0 Time delay start OFF
5. Measure the wall thickness. | Time delay start ON

Cut the wall duct (WD100), not supplied, so that it is 64mm less than the
wall thickness.

If installing in a ceiling (surface mounting)

This method requires a space above the ceiling, such as a loft or attic, to provide 2.
access for 100mm internal diameter ducting. 3.

Mounting the fan on a wall or ceiling (surface mounting)

1. Place the ducting into the hole and align to the required position. If wall
mounting, ensure that the ducting slopes down and away from the fan
Mark the positions of the three fixing holes [ in Fan box @ (Fig.d).

If wall mounting, drill three holes 5.5mm diameter for wall plugs (supplied).
If ceiling mounting ] , use appropriate fasteners (not supplied).

Cut out the cable inlet hole, if required, in the surround @ and slit the cable
grommet. Slide the surround @ over the fan box @.

Pass the electrical cables into the fan box @ through the rear cable inlet
hole and surround, and re-fit the cable grommet.

Ensure that cable grommet is in place and a tight fit.

1. Mark on the ceiling the centre of the duct hole [fY, avoiding ceiling joists and 4,
buried cables etc.
2. Cuta 117mm-diameter hole using the marked centre. 5.

If installing in a ceiling (flush mounting)

For 100mm diameter ducting: 6. Offer the fan box @ up to the wall or ceiling. Ensure the circular spigot @
1. Mark a rectangular hole using the dimensions [E]. enters the ducting.

2. Cut the hole, avoiding ceiling joists and buried cables etc. 7. Fix the fan box @ to the wall using screws @ or to the ceiling using

For flat ducting: appropriate fasteners (not supplied).

+ This fan can be installed within a 47mm void without the circular spigot @
(Fig.d). Flat ducting adapter kit (FDA) available.

Preparing the fan for installation
1. Remove the front cover @ (Fig.[d)

2. Fit the foam tape @ supplied around the circular spigot @ (Fig. ). If the hole size is as recommended:
3. Remove the electrical cover @ (Fig.[). The impeller can be removed to 1. Assemble the three fan body clamps @ to the fan box @ using screws @.

f mounting in a wall (flush mounting)

The surround @ is not required. Fit the ducting to the circular spigot @.

ease access (if required). This is a "push-on/pull-off" assembly. 2. Slit the cable grommet. Pass the electrical cables into the fan box @
Sefting the fan spesd through the cable inlet hole and cable grommet.
Ensure cable grommet is in place and a tight fit.
DX200T / CF20 / CF20T Only (Fig. ) 3. Offer the fan box @ up to the wall.
4. The correct condensation control speed (CF20/CF20T) or operating speed 4. Tighten up the three screws @ until the fan is clamped to the inner wall.

(DX200T) should be selected to suit the room size in which the fan is to be

installed. Slide the switch ki to the required position. Please note that the

fan is factory set to “Position 2”. If the hole size is larger than recommended i.e.: larger than the flange on the
5. Switch Position Size / Room Volume (m°) fan box @ (Mostly relating to “retro-fit” installations):

1 Large (34 and above) 1. The fan body clamps ARE NOT suitable. Construct a wooden frame of

2 Medium (28 - 34) INTERNAL dimensions 203 x 233mm. Depth should be at least 50mm. Fit the

3 Small (less than 28)

The fan body clamps @ wil rotate to an automatic stop position. DO NOT
OVERTIGHTEN.




wooden frame into the internal wall and make good the hole.

2. Offer the fan box @ up to the wall.

3. Screw the fan box @ to the wooden frame using the slots in the flange
(screws not supplied).

If mounting in a ceiling (flush mounting)

1. The surround @ is not required.
Insert the fan box @ into the hole and mark four positions using the slots in
the flange E.
3. Remove the fan box @ from ceiling and fit the four ceiling clips (supplied)
over the edge of the hole, so that the clips align with the marks on the ceiling [E.
4. Drill 4 pilot holes into the ceiling through the hole of each clip, ensuring not to
damage the clip.
5. Fit the ducting to the circular spigot @.
6.  Offer the fan box @ up to the ceiling.
7. Slit the cable grommet. Pass the electrical cable into the fan box @ through
the front cable inlet hole.
Ensure cable grommet is in place and a tight fit.
8. Using the screws @ (Fig. ), fix the fan box flange to the ceiling clips.

Terminating the ducting

Fit an outer grille (such as CFWG100, not supplied in the DX200/DX200T)
to the outer wall. For ceiling mounting, use appropriate ancillaries (not
supplied).

Wire the electrical connections

WARNING! THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE EARTHED
1. Isolate the electricity supply and remove all fuses.

The terminal block will accept cable up to 1.5mm?
2. A means for disconnection in all poles must be incorporated in the

fixed wiring in accordance with the wiring regulations.
3. Use suitably rated 3-core or 4-core cable dependant on application.
4. Remove the retaining screws of the terminal cover, if still in position.
5. Wire the fan as shown in [a using the cable clamp provided. Check fan

model to diagram.

DX200: “LH” =Live (High Speed)/ “LL" = Live(Low Speed)
6. Replace the terminal cover @ and fasten the retaining screws.
7. See section on “User adjustments” if you wish to use settings other than

those that have been factory set.
8. Refit the front cover(Fig.[&]).

Connect the cable from the isolating switch to electrical supply wiring, and

re-check installation.
10. Refit fuses before turning on electricity supply.
11. For fixed wiring circuits, the protective fuse for the appliance must not

exceed 5A.

For Australia Only

CF20 - Connection to the supply - flexible 3-core cable with 3 pin plug top for
insertion into an approved 10A wall mounted surface switch with at least 3mm
clearance between contacts.

ALL OTHERS - Permanently connected to the supply and a remote switch controls
operation. They should be directly wired to the supply through an approved 10A wall
mounted surface switch with at least 3mm clearance between contacts.

User adjustments

Before making any adjustments, isolate the fan completely from the mains
supply, check specification below to see which features apply to your fan.
1. Remove the front cover and replace after adjustment (Fig. [])

DX200
There are no user adjustments for this fan.
DX200T

1. The timer over-run period can be adjusted between approximately 30
seconds and 20 minutes. Use an electrician’s screwdriver and tum screw “T”
(Fig.IB), clockwise to increase time, anti-clockwise to decrease. (Factory
preset to approximately 10 minutes)

CF20

1. The humidity setting is adjustable between approximately 50% and 90%
relative humidity. Use an electrician’s screwdriver, and turn screw “RH”
(Fig.IB), clockwise to increase the relative humidity setting and anti-clockwise
to decrease. (Note: the fan is more sensitive at 50% RH than at 90% and is
factory preset to approximately 70%).

CF20T

1. The timer over-run period can be adjusted between approximately 30
seconds and 20 minutes. Use an electrician’s screwdriver and turn screw “T
(Fig.E]), clockwise to increase time, anti-clockwise to decrease.

2. The humidity setting is adjustable between approximately 50% and 90%
relative humidity. Use an electrician’s screwdriver, and turn screw “RH”
(Fig.[8J), clockwise to increase the relative humidity setting and anti-clockwise
to decrease. (Note: the fan is more sensitive at 50% RH than at 90%).

Using the fan
DX200

Operate the fan using the external on/off switch. Repeat to switch off.

The fan speed is pre-set by the installer to either high or low speed. (If a change
over switch has been installed then the user can switch between high speed and
low speed.)

DX200T

Operate the fan using the external on/off switch. Repeat to switch off.

When the switch is turned off, the fan continues to operate for the selected over-
run timer period. Top Light “I" is lit when the external on/off switch is switched on.
The fan speed is pre-set by the installer to either high, medium or low speed.

Time delay start feature on or off
This is set by the installer to provide a 2-minute time delay start when the fan is
switched on using the external on/off switch.

CF20/CF20T

Switched Operation

The fan can be wired with a separate on/off switch. Fan operates at condensation
speed when switched on. Top “Light I” is lit when the separate on/off switch is
switched on. When switched off, the fan will continue to operate if the humidity level
exceeds the set level. CF20T only: When switched off, the fan continues to operate
at condensation speed for the adjustable timer over-run period.

Condensation Operation
The fan operates at condensation control speed, when the relative humidity
exceeds the set level, and turns off when the humidity drops.

Boost Operation

The integral pull cord switch switches the fan to run at high speed. Bottom “Light
II"is lit when the fan is operating at high speed.

Note: If the separate on/off switch and integral pull cord are both on, then Lights “I”
and “II” will both be lit and the fan will run at high speed.

CF20T only

Time delay start feature on or off
This is set by the installer to provide a 2-minute time delay start when the fan is
switched on using a separate on/off switch.

Cleaning

Before cleaning, isolate the fan completely from the mains supply
Only clean the external surface of the fan, using a damp lint free cloth.
Do not use strong detergents, solvents or chemical cleaners

Allow fan to dry thoroughly before use.

Apart from cleaning, no other maintenance is required.

Key See Diagram @

7. Circular Spigot
1. Baffle Plate 8. Clamp screws and wall plugs - 3 off
2. Front Cover 9. Fan Body Clamps - 3 off
3. Impeller 10. Surround
4. Fixing Screws 1. Ceiling Screws 25mm long 4 off (Diagram [)
5. Terminal Cover 12. Foam Tape
6. FanBox

PLEASE LEAVE THIS LEAFLET WITH THE FAN FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
USER

Ancillary Options

For speed and ease of
Installation, your installation may
require some of the Ancillaries
listed below:

WD100  Wall Duct
CFWG100 Wall Grille
FDA Flat Duct Adaptor Kit

XCT100 Condensation Trap

DGW/B  Air Replacement Door
Grille

SP100  Spigot Plate

XAA Air Brick Adaptor
VC10 Vent Cowl

WT10 Termination Ducting
Kit

XF/FM Flat Ducting
(Plastic/Metal)
(Plastic 234 x 29mm

Metal 230 x 25mm)
VK10 Wall Vent Kit

FD100 Flexible Ducting

WDC5 Worm Drive Clips

XCMK Ceiling Mounting Kit

XBP In-Line Back Draught
Shutter

EFT Easy Fit Termination
Kit

GMK Glass Mounting Kit
PDXGF  Grease Filter

Listed below are some of the
spares available. See back page
of this booklet for ordering details:

41520SK  Fixing kit (Entire kit)

41528SK  Circular Spigot (Entire
Range)

41731SK  Motor (DX200)

41733SK  Motor (CF20/CF20T/
DX200T)

41782SK  PCB Assy (DX200T)

41735SK  PCB Assy (CF20)

41736SK  PCB Assy (CF20T)

41737SK  Front Cover c/w Baffle
(DX200)

41738SK  Front Cover c/w Baffle
(DX200T)

41739SK  Front Cover c/w Baffle
(CF20/CF20T)

41740SK  Surround Moulding
(Entire Range)

41741SK  Pull cord assembly

(CF20/CF20T)

Impeller (Entire

Range)

417428K

Accessoires en option

Pour une installation rapide et
facile, il est préconisé de se munir
des accessoires figurant sur la
liste ci-dessous :

WD100

Conduit mural

CFWG100 Grille murale

FDA
XCT100
DGW/B

SP100
XAA

VC10
WT10

XF/FM

VK10

FD100
WDC5
XCMK

XBP

EFT
GMK
PDXGF

Kit d'adapteur de
conduit plat

Trappe de
condensation

Grille de porte de
remplacement d'air
Plaquette pour ergot
Adaptateur de brique
perforée

Capuchon d’évent

Kit de terminaison de
conduit

Conduit plat
(Plastique/Métallique)
(Plastique 234 x 29 mm
Métallique 230 x 25 mm)
Kit pour évent mural
Conduit flexible
Colliers a serrage par
vis sans fin

Kit pour montage au
plafond

Obturateur de
refoulement en

ligne

Kit de terminaisons a
encliqueter

Kit de pose sur une
vitre

Filtre de graisse

Liste de quelques pieces de
rechange : Pour la commande,
priére de se reporter a la derniére
page de cette notice :

41520SK
41528SK

#731SK
417338K

41782SK
417358K
41736SK
4737SK
41738SK
41739SK
417408K
H7418K
417428K

Kit de fixation (Kit
complet)

Ergot circulaire
(gamme compléte)
Moteur (DX200)
Moteur (CF20/CF20T/
DX200T)

Carte imprimée
(DX200T)

Carte imprimée
(CF20)

Carte imprimée
(CF20T)

Couvercle avant avec
chicane (DX200)
Couvercle avant avec
chicane (DX200T)
Couvercle avant avec
chicane (CF20/CF20T)
Moulure de cadre
(gamme complete)
Ens. interrupteur a
cordon (CF20/CF20T)
Hélice (gamme
complete)

Zubehdr

Die unten aufgefiihrten Produkte
unterstiitzen eine schnelle und
problemlose Installation:

WD100  Wandrohr
CFWG100 Wandgitter
FDA Flachrohr-Adapter
XCT100  Kondensationsfalle
DGW/B  Luftaustauschtirgitter
SP100 Zapfenplatte
XAA Luftziegel-Adapter
VC10 Laftungskappe
WT10 Bausatz fir
Rohrabbruch/
Rohrabschluss
XF/FM Flachrohr
(Kunststoff/Metall)
Kunststoff 234 x 29 mm,
Metall 230 x 25 mm
VK10 Bausatz fir
Wandliiftungs
FD100 Flexibles Rohr
WDC5 Schneckenantriebs-
klemmen
XCMK Bausatz fir
Deckenmontage
XBP In-Line-
Durchzugsklappe fir
die Riickseite
EFT ,Easy Fit" Bausatz fir
Rohrabbruch/
Rohrabschluss
GMK Bausatz fir
Glasmontage
PDXGF  Fettfilter

Unten aufgefiihrt sind einige
Ersatzteile. Auf der Riickseite
dieses Hefts finden Sie
Einzelheiten tiber die Bestellung:

41520SK
41528SK

417318K
41733SK

41782SK
41735SK
41736SK
H737SK

41738SK

41739SK
417408K
41741SK
417428K

Befestigungsbausatz
(gesamter Bausatz)
Rundzapfen
(gesamtes Sortiment)
Motor (DX200)

Motor (CF20/CF20T/
DX200T)
Flachbaugruppe
(DX200T)
Flachbaugruppe
(CF20)
Flachbaugruppe
(CF20T)
Frontabdeckung C/W
Ablenkung (DX200)
Frontabdeckung C/W
Ablenkung (DX200T)
Frontabdeckung CW
Ablenkung (CF20/CF20T)
Einfassungsform
(gesamtes Sortiment)
Zugschnur
(CF20/CF20T)
Geblaserad
(gesamtes Sortiment)

Accessoireopties

Voor snelheid en gemak van
installatie is het mogelijk dat u
sommige van de onderstaande
accessoires nodig heeft.
WD100  Muurdoorvoer
CFWG100 Muurrooster

FDA Adapterkit voor plat

kanaal
XCT100 Condensaatvanger
DGW/B  Deurrooster voor
luchtverversing
SP100 Luchtinlaatplaat
XAA Adapter voor
gaatsteen
VC10 Uitlaatkap
WT10 Muurdoorvoerset
XF/FM Plat kanaal
(plastic/metaal)
(Plastic 234 x 29mm

Metaal 230 x 25mm)
VK10 Muuruitlaatset

FD100 Flexibele slang
WDC5 Schroefdraadklemmen
XCMK Plafondmontagekit

XBP Gealigneerde
achterste tochtklep
EFT Gemakkelijk te
monteren aansluitingset
GMK Glasmontagekit
PDXGF  Oliefilter

Hieronder vindt u een lijst van
verkrijgbare reserveonderdelen.
Verwijs naar de achterste pagina
voor het bestellen ervan.

41520SK  Montageset (volledig
set)
41528SK  Ronde luchtinlaat
(volledige reeks)
41731SK  Motor (DX200) **
41732SK  Motor (DX200T) **
41733SK  Motor (CF20/CF20T/
DX200T)
41734SK  PCB montage
(DX200T)
41735SK  PCB montage (CF20)
41736SK  PCB montage
(CF20T)
41737SK  Bovendeel
ventilatorhuis met
schermplaat (DX200)
41738SK  Bovendeel
ventilatorhuis met
schermplaat (DX200T)
41739SK  Bovendeel
ventilatorhuis met
schermplaat
(CF20/CF20T)
417408K  Lijstwerk voor
montageplaat
(volledige reeks)
41741SK  Trekkoordmontage
(CF20/CF20T)
41742SK  Rotor (volledige
reeks)



La profundidad deber ser de por lo menos 50 mm. Monte el marco de madera
en la pared interna y ajlstelo en el agujero.

2. Site la caja del ventilador @ contra la pared.

3. Atomille la caja del ventilador @ en el marco de madera usando las ranuras del
saliente (los tornillos no se suministran).

Si se monta en el techo (montaje embutido)

1. No hace falta el borde @.

2. Introduzca la caja del ventilador @ en el agujero y marque las cuatro posiciones
con las ranuras en el saliente [5].

3. Quite la caja del ventilador @ del techo y ponga los cuatro sujetadores del techo
(suministrados) por encima del borde del agujero, de forma que los sujetadores
queden alineados con las marcas del techo Iﬁ

4. Taladre @ agujeros de referencia en el techo por el agujero de cada sujetador,
teniendo cuidado de no dafiar el sujetador.

5. Monte el conducto en el tubo circular @.

6. Sitle la caja del ventilador @ contra el techo.

7. Corte el ojal del cable. Pase el cable eléctrico hasta el interior de la caja del
ventilador @ por el agujero de entrada del cable delantero.

Aseglirese de que el ojal del cable esté en su sitio y bien ajustado.

8. Conlos torillos @ (Fig. B), sujete el saliente de la caja del ventilador en los

sujetadores del techo.

Acabado del conducto

Monte la rejilla exterior (por ejemplo la CFWG100, no suministrada de los modelos
DX200/DX200T), en la pared exterior. Utilice los accesorios adecuados para el
montaje en el techo (no suministrados).

Conexiones eléctricas

jADVERTENCIA! ESTE APARATO NECESITA TOMA DE TIERRA

1. Aisle la toma de corriente y quite todos los fusibles. El bloque de
terminales acepta cable de hasta 1,5mm?

2. Se debe incorporar un medio de desconexién en todos los polos en el
cableado fijo segun las regulaciones de cableado.

3. Use un cable adecuado de 3 almas 0 4 almas, segun la aplicacion.

4. Quite los torillos de retencion de la cubierta de terminales, si esté todavia en
su sitio.

5. Ponga los cables del ventilador tal y como se indica en la figura [, usando la
abrazadera del cable que se suministra. Compruebe el modelo del ventilador en
el diagrama.

DX200: "LH" =Activo (Alta velocidad)/ "LL" = Activo (Baja velocidad)

6. Vuelva a poner la cubierta de terminales @ y apriete los tornillos de retencion.

7. Veala seccion sobre "Ajustes del usuario" si quiere utilizar ajustes distintos a los
que vienen de fabrica.

8. Vuelva a poner la cubierta delantera (Fig. [§).

9. Conecte el cable que va del interruptor aislante hasta el cable de alimentacion,
y vuelva a comprobar la instalacion.

10. Vuelva a poner los fusibles antes de conectar la alimentacion eléctrica.

11, Para los circuitos de cableado fijo, el fusible protector del aparato no debe
superar los 5A.

Sodlo para Australia

CF20 - Conexion a la alimentacion eléctrica — cable flexible de 3 almas con clavija de
3 pines para enchufe homologado de pared de 10A y por lo menos 3mm de
separacion entre los contactos.

OTROS - Conexion permanente a la alimentacion eléctrica y funcionamiento con
control remoto por conmutador. Conexion directa a la toma de corriente mediante
enchufe homologado de pared de 10A y por lo menos 3mm de separacion entre los
contactos.

Ajustes del usuario

Antes de realizar cualquier ajuste, aislese totalmente el ventilador de la toma de

corriente, comprobando las especificaci que se indican mas abajo para ver

las caracteristicas del ventilador.

1. Quite la cubierta delantera y vuélvala a poner después de realizar el ajuste
(Fig. @).

DX200
Este ventilador no admite ajustes.
DX200T

1. El periodo de rebase del temporizador se puede ajustar entre aproximadamente
30 segundos y 20 minutos. Use un destomillador de electricista para girar el
tornillo"T" (Fig. [B)) hacia la derecha para aumentar el tiempo, 0 hacia la izquierda
para disminuirlo. (Viene ajustado de fabrica en aproximadamente 10 minutos).

CF20

1. Elnivel de la humedad es ajustable entre aproximadamente 50% y 90% de
humedad relativa. Use un destornillador de electricista para girar el tornillo "RH"
(Fig. [8) hacia la derecha para aumentar la humedad relativa y hacia la
izquierda para disminuirla. (Nota: el ventilador es més sensible a 50% HR que a
90%, viniendo de fabrica ajustado a aproximadamente 70%).

CF20T

1. Elperiodo de rebase del temporizador se puede ajustar entre aproximadamente
30 segundos y 20 minutos. Use un destornillador de electricista para girar el
tornillo "T" (Fig. [8]) hacia la derecha para aumentar el iempo, 0 hacia la
izquierda para disminuirlo.

2. Elnivel de la humedad es ajustable entre aproximadamente 50% y 90% de
humedad relativa. Use un destomillador de electricista para girar el tornillo "RH"
(Fig. B) hacia la derecha para aumentar la humedad relativa y hacia la
izquierda para disminuirla. (Nota: el ventilador es més sensible a 50% HR que a
90%).

Uso del ventilador

DX200

El ventilador se apaga y enciende con el interruptor externo. La velocidad del
ventilador es preajustada por el instalador en alta o baja. (El usuario puede cambiar
la velocidad si se ha instalado un interruptor a tal efecto).

DX200T

El ventilador se apaga y enciende con el interruptor externo. Cuando el interruptor se
apaga, el ventilador continia funcionando durante el periodo de rebase
preseleccionado. El testigo superior Luz "I" se ilumina al encender el interruptor
externo correspondiente.

La velocidad del ventilador est4 preajustada por el instalador, bien a velocidad alta,
media o lenta.

6n o ivacion del ar diferido
La funcién de arrancador diferido es ajustada por el instalador y retrasa en 2 minutos
el arranque del ventilador cuando se enciende con el interruptor externo.

CF20/ CF20T

Operacis - .

El ventilador se puede dotar de un interruptor aparte de encendido y apagado. El
ventilador funciona a la velocidad de condensacion al encenderse. El testigo superior
"Luz I" se ilumina cuando se enciende el interruptor aparte. Cuando se apaga, el
ventilador contintia funcionando si el nivel de humedad supera el nivel previsto. Sélo
para el modelo CF20T: Cuando se apaga, el ventilador continta funcionando a la
velocidad de condensacion durante el durante el periodo de rebase preseleccionado.

Funcionamiento por condensacion
El ventilador funciona a la velocidad de control de condensacion cuando la humedad
relativa supera el nivel previsto, apagandose cuando baja el nivel de humedad.

Funci iento de sot puj

El interruptor con cordon integrado permite el funcionamiento del ventilador a alta
velocidad. El testigo inferior "Luz II" se ilumina cuando se el ventilador funciona a alta
velocidad.

Nota: Si estan encendidos el interruptor aparte de encendido / apagado y el
interruptor con cordén integrado, los testigos Luces "I' y "II" se encienden y el
ventilador funciona a alta velocidad.

S6lo para el modelo CF20T

Activacion o ivacion del ar dor diferido
La funcion de arrancador diferido es ajustada por el instalador y retrasa en 2 minutos
el arranque del ventilador cuando se enciende con el interruptor aparte.

Antes de limpiarlo, es necesario aislar completamente el ventilador de la fuente
de alimentacién.

Limpiese solo la superficie exterior del ventilador con un pafio himedo sin pelusa.
No utilice detergentes fuertes, disolventes ni productos de limpieza quimica.

Deje que el ventilador se seque completamente antes de utilizarlo.

Aparte de la limpieza, el ventilador no necesita ningun tipo de mantenimiento.

Llave Remitase al Diagrama 3

1. Placa deflectora 8. Tomillos de abrazadera y tacos para la pared -
2. Cubierta delantera 3 unidades

3. Rotor 9. Abrazaderas del cuerpo del ventilador - 3 unidades
4. Tomillos de sujecion  10. Borde

5. Cubierta de terminales 11. Tomillos para el techo_de 25 mm de longitud -
6.  Caja del ventilador 4 unidades (Diagrama [E])

7. Tubo circular 12. Cinta de espuma

POR FAVOR DEJE ESTE FOLLETO JUNTO AL VENTILADOR PARA
INFORMACION DEL USUARIO

IMPORTANT

LES CODES APPROPRIES DE PRATIQUE DU BATIMENT.

1. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS AVANT DE COMMENCER L’INSTALLATION.
2. LINSTALLATION ET LE CABLAGE DOIVENT ETRE CONFORMES A LA REGLEMENTATION ACTUELLE IEE (UK), AUX REGLEMENTATIONS
REGIONALES OU AUX AUTRES REGLEMENTATIONS APPROPRIEES (AUTRES PAYS). IL APPARTIENT A L'INSTALLATEUR DE RESPECTER

VERIFIEZ QUE LES SPECIFICATIONS ELECTRIQUES INDIQUEES SUR LE VENTILATEUR CORRESPONDENT A CELLES DE L’ALIMENTATION

1

°

VENTILATEUR LE PLUS HAUT POSSIBLE.
1

(XCT100) LE PLUS PRES POSSIBLE DU VENTILATEUR
1

N

3. UN ELECTRICIEN QUALIFIE DOIT SUPERVISER TOUTE L'INSTALLATION.
4. CES APPAREILS SONT DESTINES A ETRE RACCORDES A DES CABLES FIXES.
5.
SECTEUR.
6. ATTENTION-DANGER : CES APPAREILS DOIVENT ETRE RACCORDES A LA TERRE.
7,

PLACEZ LOIN DES SOURCES DIRECTES DE CHALEUR (PAR EXEMPLE, GAZINIERES OU GRILLES AU NIVEAU DE L'OEIL) ET JAMAIS DANS

UNE PIECE OU LA TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE RISQUE DE DEPASSER 50°C.

8. LORS DE L'INSTALLATION DU VENTILATEUR DANS UNE PIECE CONTENANT UN APPAREIL A GAZ, L'INSTALLATEUR DOIT S’ASSURER QUE
LE TAUX DE RENOUVELLEMENT DE L’AIR EST SUFFISANT A LA FOIS POUR LE VENTILATEUR ET L’APPAREIL A GAZ.

9. VERIFIEZ QUE TOUTES LES PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE (PROTECTIONS OCULAIRES CORRECTES ET VETEMENTS DE PROTECTION,

ETC) ONT ETE PRISES POUR L'INSTALLATION, LE FONCTIONNEMENT ET L'ENTRETIEN DE CE VENTILATEUR.

POUR DES CONSEILS GENERAUX CONCERNANT L'IMPLANTATION DU VENTILATEUR, VOIR LA “FIGURE G.”. PLACEZ TOUJOURS LE

. SIUNE PARTIE DE LA GAINE EST PLACEE PLUS HAUT QUE LE VENTILATEUR, ON DOIT INSTALLER UN COLLECTEUR DE CONDENSATION

. CET APPAREIL NE DOIT PAS ETRE UTILISE PAR DES PERSONNES (Y COMPRIS LES ENFANTS ET LES PERSONNES HANDICAPEES) DONT
LES CAPACITES PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES SONT REDUITES, OU QUI N'ONT PAS ’EXPERIENCE ET LES COMPETENCES
NECESSAIRES, A MOINS D’ETRE SUPERVISEES OU QUE LES INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT L'UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL SOIT DONNEES
PAR UNE PERSONNE RESPONSABLE. LES ENFANTS DOIVENT ETRE SURVEILLES POUR LES EMPECHER DE JOUER AVEC L’APPAREIL.

Pour une installation rapide et facile, il est préconisé de se munir des accessoires
mentionnés au paragraphe "Accessoires en option".

Pour un montage mural (en surface)

1. Marquer sur le mur le milieu de l'orifice 3} du conduit.

2. Utiliser ce milieu pour découper un orifice dans le mur de 117 mm de
diamétre, avec une légére inclinaison vers I'extérieur.

3. Poser le conduit mural (WD100) (non fourni), et le fixer en place au mortier.

Pour un montage mural (encastré)

1. Marquer sur le mur le milieu de l'orifice 3} du conduit, et percer un avant-
trou dans les deux murs.

2. Utiliser le milieu pour marquer un trou rectangulaire dans le mur interne,
selon les dimensions [.

3. Découper le trou rectangulaire dans le mur interne.

4. Passer a 'extérieur, et découper un trou de 117 mm de diamétre dans le
mur extérieur, en se servant du petit trou comme milieu.

5. Mesurer 'épaisseur du mur.
Couper le conduit du mur (WD100) (non fourni) afin qu'il ait une longueur
de 64 mm de moins que I'épaisseur du mur.

Pour un montage au plafond (en surface)

Pour cette méthode, il faut disposer d’'un espace au-dessus du plafond (ex. comble

ou grenier), afin de prévoir I'accés du conduit de 100 mm de diamétre interne.

1. Marquer le milieu du trou du conduit &Y dans le plafond, en évitant les
solives de plafond et les cables dissimulés, etc.

2. Découper un trou de 117 mm de diamétre autour du milieu marqué.

Pour un montage au plafond (encastré)

Pour un conduit de 100 mm de diametre :
1. Marquer un trou rectangulaire selon les dimensions [EJ.
2. Découper le trou en évitant les solives du plafond et les cables enterrés, etc.
Pour un conduit plat :
Ce ventilateur peut étre installé dans un vide de 47 mm sans l'ergot circulaire
© (Fig.d). Kit adaptateur pour conduit plat (FDA) disponible.

Préparation du ventilateur pour I'installation

1. Retirer le couvercle avant @ (Fig.[d])

2. Enrouler l'isolant adhésif @ fournie autour de l'ergot circulaire [7] (Fig.E).

3. Retirer le couvercle électrique @ (Fig. ). Pour faciliter I'acces (si
requis), on peut retirer I'hélice. Cet ensemble se met en place par
enfoncement et se retire par traction.

Reéglage de la vitesse du ventilateur

DX200T / CF20 / CF20T seulement (Fig.[8])

4. llfaut sélectionner la vitesse du régulateur de condensation (CF20/CF20T)
ou la vitesse de fonctionnement (DX200T) en tenant compte des dimensions
de la piéce ou est installé le ventilateur. Glisser le curseur I & la position
requise. A noter que le ventilateur est réglé en usine sur la "Position 2".

5. Position du curseur Dimensions / Volume de la piece (m?)

1 Grande (34 et plus)

2 Moyenne (28 — 34)

3 Petite (moins de 28)

Réglage de vitesse d'extraction de maintien

DX200T / CF20 / CF20T seulement (Fig.[8])

6. On peut régler le ventilateur de maniére a ce qu'il assure une extraction de
maintien constante. Glisser le curseur K a la position requise. A noter que
le ventilateur est réglé en usine sur la "Position 0".

7. Position du curseur Réglage
0 Extraction de maintien Arrét
| Extraction de maintien Marche

Réglage du début du temporisateur

DX200T / CF20T seulement (Fig. B)

8. On peut régler le ventilateur de maniére a obtenir un délai de 2 minutes
avant sa mise en route lorsqu'il est utilisé avec un commutateur
Marche/Arrét externe. Glisser le curseur 4 a la position requise. A noter
que le ventilateur est réglé en usine sur la "Position 0".

Position du curseur Réglage
0 Début du temporisateur Arrét
| Début du temporisateur Marche

Pour un montage du ventilateur sur un mur ou un plafond (en surface)

1. Placer le conduit dans le trou et I'aligner & la position requise. Pour un
montage sur un mur, vérifier que le conduit est incliné vers le bas et a I'écart
du ventilateur.

2. Marquer les positions des trois trous de fixation [ dans le boitier @ du
ventilateur (Fig.15).

3. Pour un montage sur un mur, percer trois trous de 5,5 mm de diamétre pour
les chevilles (fournies). Pour un montage au plafond [, utiliser des fixations
appropriées (non fournies).

4. Découper le trou d’admission du cable, si requis, dans I'encadrement @ et
fendre le passe-fils. Glisser l'encadrement @ sur le boitier @ du ventilateur.

5. Faire passer le cable électrique dans le boitier @ du ventilateur, a travers le
trou d’admission arriere pour cable et a travers 'encadrement, puis remettre
le passe-fils en place.

Vérifier que le passe-fils est en place et bien ajusté serré.

6. Présenter le boitier @ du ventilateur dans le mur ou le plafond. Vérifier que
Iergot circulaire @ pénétre dans le conduit.

Fixer le boitier @ du ventilateur dans le mur & laide des vis @ ou dans le
plafond & I'aide de fixations appropriées (non fournies).

Pour un montage dans un mur (encastré)
L'encadrement ) n'est pas requis. Monter le conduit jusqua l'ergot circulaire @.

Si les dimensions du trou sont celles recommandées :

1. ATlaide des vis @, assembler les trois brides @ de la caréne dans le boitier
O du ventilateur.

2. Fendre le passe-fils. Faire passer le cable